

No. 20-1004

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

WILDFLOWERS COMMUNITY BANK,

Petitioner

v.

EARL THOMAS PETTY,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari to the United States Supreme Court
from the United States Courts of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit**

Brief of Petitioner Wildflowers Community Bank

Team 23
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

I. Whether 11 U.S.C. § 362 and related judicial code provisions impliedly repeal the Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 et seq.....i

II. Whether 11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A) applies to property of a debtor’s bankruptcy estate.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

OPINION BELOW.....vi

JURISDICTIONvi

STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT SUMMARY.....6

ARGUMENT.....8

I. 11 U.S.C. § 362 and related judicial code provisions do not impliedly repeal the Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 et seq.....8

A. The Issue before the court is non-core, therefore Petty cannot activate the judicial discretion necessary to impliedly repeal the FAA, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 et seq.14

B. In the alternative, the issue before the court is core, but cannot satisfy the McMahon standard and therefore cannot activate the judicial discretion necessary to impliedly repeal the FAA, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 et seq.15

II. The automatic stay under section 362 (c)(3) terminates with respect to both the debtor and the estate.20

A. Within the context of the whole statute, the automatic stay terminates with respect to both the debtor and the bankruptcy estate.....22

B. Legislative history further clarifies that the automatic stay terminates with respect to both the debtor and estate.....26

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon, 515 U.S. 67 (1995)..... 22

Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd, 470 U.S. 213, 221 (1985)..... 9

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis, 138 S. Ct. 1612, 1624 (2018)..... 1

Hays and Co. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., 885 F.2d 1145, 1161 (3d Cir.1989)
 9, 10

In re Abrams, 127 B.R. 239, 242 (9th Cir.1991) 12, 18

In re Chugach Forest Products, Inc., 23 F.3d 246 12, 18

In re Crysen/Montenay Energy Co., 226 F.3d 160, 166 (2d Cir.2000) 10

In re Dev., 593 B.R. 435 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2018).....26

In Re Earl Thomas Petty & Wildflowers Community Bank v. Earl Thomas Petty, No. 19-0805,
 (13th Cir. 2020)..... vi, 1, 22

In re Mintze, 434 F.3d 222, 229 (3d Cir.2006)..... *passim*

In re Reswick, 446 B.R. 360 (B.P.A. 9th Cir. 2011).....27

In re U.S. Lines, Inc., 197 F.3d 631, 640 (2d Cir.1999).....8, 10, 16

Lamie v. United States Tr., 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....21

Matter of National Gypsum Co., 118 F3d 1056, 1069 (5th Cir.1997).....10, 16

Matter of Wood, 825 F.2d 90, 97 (5th Cir. 1987).....11

MBNA American Bank, N.A. v. Hill, 436 F.3d 104, 107 (2d Cir.2006)..... *passim*

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States, 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....23, 24, 26

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc., , 473 U.S. 614, 626 (1985)..... 13

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Copr., 103 S.Ct. 927, 941 (1983)..... 9

Picard v. Credit solutions, Inc., 564 F.3d 1249, 1255 (11th Cir.2009)..... 12, 19

Ransom v. FIA card Servs. N.A., 562 U.S. 61 (2019)(Scalia dissenting).....25

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....21

Rose v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc, 945 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2019).....21

SEC v. Miller, 808 F.3d 623, 630 (2d Cir.2015)..... 8

Shearson/AM.Express,Inc., v. McMahon, 482 U.S. 220, 225 (1987)..... 9, 20

Smith v. State of Maine Bureau of Revenue Servs., 910 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc, 489 U.S. 236 (1989).....21

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(2)(B).....24, 25

11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(1)..... 22, 23

11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A) *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(B) *passim*
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(C) 2
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(4)..... 23
11 U.S.C. § 362(k) 5
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1)..... 20, 25

Other Authorities

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 et seq..... *passim*
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31(I) (2005)..... , 7, 25, 26
S. Rep. No. 105-253 (1998)..... 27
The Honorable Judge Joan N. Feeney, et al., Bankruptcy Law Manual § 11.3, (5th ed. 2020)..... 8
